Open-Center Sectional
Directional Control Valve
RS 160
E
5.
28
4.
1 /

The RS 160 can be customized to different applications and machines.
The principle sectional design and modular structure consists of an inlet plate, max. 10 working sections and an end plate.
A complete control block is defined by a type code system.
Setup with left hand inlet plate
Type code structure
General RS 16_ / B0
  Connection type B (BSPP) or S (SAE)
  No. of working sections (1 .. 0 (0 = 10 working sections))
Inlet plate U15 / Y1A / 250F 1.0.1 Inlet plate U15 / Y1A / 250F
1.0.2 Inlet plate P15 / … / …
Working section BP4E / 11AZ / … 2.0.1 Working section SP4E
. 2.0.2 Working section BP4E
. 2.3 Electrohydraulic actuation EH01A – EHH1A, …
2.4 Manual override
End plate E5E2 / … 3.0 End plate E5E2 / …
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
7
Example of block specification and type code
Example: Control block for hydraulic system with center channel precharging valve
Type code Control block specification
Valve type RS 163 RS 160 with 3 working sections
RS 163-EH / B0 B0 Connection type BSPP, valve series 0
Inlet plate U15 Inlet plate with unloading valve
U15 / Y1D / 250F Y1D Unloading valve, normally open, with 12V solenoid
and connector type Deutsch DT04-2P, 2-pin - axial
250F Main relief valve fixed setting of 250 bar
Working section 1 BP4E Working section w/o shock / anti-cavitation valves – parallel section
BP4E / 14AA / EHC1D – EH01D 14AA 3 position spool, double acting, neutral position closed,
max. flow 45 l/min
EHC1D – EH01D
Electrohydraulic operation, lever axis firmly connected to the spool on
A-side – Electrohydraulic operation w/o further options on the B-side,
12 V solenoid and connector type Deutsch DT04-2P, 2-pin - axial
Working sections 2 and 3 SP4E Working section with shock / anti-cavitation valves – parallel section
SP4E / 14AA / 180F – A /
EHC1D – EH01D 14AA 3 position spool, double acting, neutral position closed,
max. flow 45 l/min
180F – A Working port valve A side fixed setting of 180 bar –
anti-cavitation valve on B-side
EHC1D – EH01D
Electrohydraulic operation, lever axis firmly connected to the spool on
A-side – Electrohydraulic operation w/o further options on the B-side,
12 V solenoid and connector type Deutsch DT04-2P, 2-pin - axial
End plate E5E2 End plate with internal pilot oil supply
E5E2 / 0C 0C external Z-port, center channel pre-charging valve
PM
T3 A A AB B B T2
Z
C
T1P1
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
8
PM
P1
T3 P2
T
P"
P'
PM
P1
T3 P2
T
P"
P'
PM
P1
T3 P2
T
P"
P'
PM
LS
(P1)
T3 P2
T
P"
P'
Inlet plate P15
Type code
P15 / 180F / 0
1 2 3
1 Basic type
P_ _

fixed set, max. 250 bar (TBS)
P Plug screw (P110)
Type code
U15 / Y2D / 180F
1) see section – Connection type, fastening and tie rods
2) see section – Solenoid valves and coils
3) see section – Working port valves
!  �The inlet plate U15 may not be used for load sensing pumps.
Example configurations
U15 / Y2D / 180F
ll Inlet plate with unloading valve
ll Solenoid 24 V and connector type Deutsch DT04-2P
ll Main relief valve fixed setting of 180 bar
U15 / Y1A / P
ll Inlet plate with unloading valve
ll Solenoid 12 V and connector type AMP Junior Timer
ll No main relief valve
1 2 3
PM
P1
T3
T
P"
P'
T
PM
P1
T3
T
P"
P'
T
PM
P1
T3
T
P"
P'
T
U15 / _ _ / _ _ _ _
U15 / Y2D / 180F U15 / Y1A / P
1
3
2
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
10
Type code
BP4E / 14AA / …
SP4E / 12AY / 180F – P / …
Section description
Parallel section
The parallel section is the standard section for RS160 valve
blocks. The parallel channel is connected continuously with the
center channel.
!  �Other section types on request.
T
Z
C
A B
T
Z

!  Other spool types and configurations on request.
Spools
Type code
T B
AP"
P'
T B
AP"
P'
T B
AP"
P'
T B
AP"
P'
T B
AP"
P'
1 _ _ _ 2 _ _ _ 4 _ _ _3 _ _ _ 8 _ _ _
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
12
Spools
Characteristic curves with electrohydraulic actuation, for nominal flow rates of spool, without load (measured at 32 mm²/s)
Q (A/B) in l/min
700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500
350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
12 V: l in mA
24 V: l in mA
11AA
12AA
14AA
16AA
pilot pressure in bar
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
13
Working port valves
T
Z
C
A B
T
Z
C
P"
P'
Type code
SP4E / 12AY / 180F – P / EH01A – EHM1A
Shock / anti-cavitation valves protect the working ports A and B
against pressure peaks and cavitation.
!  �Shock / anti-cavitation valves are fixed set ex works.
The pressure setting is defined at a flow rate of 10 l/min.
Pressure settings of fixed Shock / anti-cavitation valves
Pressure range: 50 up to 250 bar at 10 bar steps
Pressure range 50 – 100 110 – 160 170 – 250
Tolerance in bar ± 5 ± 7 ± 10
!  �Elevated tank pressure due to high tank return flow must be
taken in account as it will raise the valve setting.
!  �Adjustable Shock/anti-cavitation valves on request.
Characteristic curves (measured at 32 mm²/s) Characteristic curves (measured at 32 mm2/s)
0 15 30 45 60 0 10 20 30 40 50 60
20
15
10
5
0
250
200
150
100
50
0
∆p
 [b
ar
]
∆p
 [b
ar
]
Q [l/min] Q [l/min]
Anti-cavitation curve SB110 and TBS Shock function A/B  " T
TBS
SB110
1 Working port valve A side
2 Working port valve B side
Basic types
_ _ _ F Pressure setting in bar, 3-digit,
fixed set, max. 250 bar (TBS)
A Anti-cavitation valve (SB110)
P Plug screw (P110)
	180F	 –	 P
21
1
2
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
14
SP4E / 12AY / 180F – P / EH01A – EHM1A
EH       0       1A       –       EH      M      1A
1 12 23 3
Operation unit
Type code
1 Basic type
2 Hand lever, hand lever connection,
position sensor and float position
3 Electrical supply voltage, connector type
1 Basic type
EH_ _ _ – … Definition of the electrohydraulic actuation
on side A
... – EH_ _ _ Definition of the electrohydraulic actuation
on side B
2 Hand lever, hand lever connection,
float position, position sensor
_ _ 0 _ _ w/o further option
_ _ M _ _ Hand lever axis
_ _ C _ _
Hand lever axis,
axis with spool firmly connected
_ _ H _ _ Hand lever axis
with clamping piece
_ _ L _ _
Hand lever axis
with clamping piece,
axis with spool firmly connected
_ _ F _ _ Float position w/o hand lever
axis
_ _ W _ _
Hand lever axis
with clamping piece and
float position
_ _ P _ _ Position sensor
!  �If you choose the float option, the hand lever axis is
always firmly connected with the spool.
!  �If you choose the float option, an external pilot pressure oil
supply is obligatory.
!  �The position sensor can only be used with spools
with 3 positions.
!  �The hand lever rods have to be ordered separately.
II
I
III
II
I
III
II
I
III
EH02D-EH02D
EH0 _ _     EHF _ _
EHH _ _     EHL _ _     EHW _ _
EHM _ _     EHC _ _
EHP _ _
EHM1D-EH01D EHP2A-EHL2A EHL1A-EHF1A
To reduce the spool hysteresis the hand lever is not firmly
connected to the spool and does not follow the spool
movement, while using the electrohydraulic actuation.
Therefor a return stroke of ± 13° has to be made until the
spool can be moved using the manual override.
A firmly connected hand lever without return stroke can be
chosen as an option.
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1

18
Connection type, fastening and tie rods
Type code
321 4
Connection type B Countersink
∅ in mm S Countersink
∅ in mm
Inlet plate P1 Pump G 1/2 38 7/8-14 UNF SAE-10 38
P2 Pump G 3/8 32 3/4-16 UNF SAE-8 32
T3 Tank G 1/2 30 7/8-14 UNF SAE-10 30
PM Pump measuring port G 1/4 25 7/16-20 UNF SAE-4 25
Working section A/B Working ports G 3/8 30 3/4-16 UNF SAE-8 25
End plate T1 Tank G 1/2 37 7/8-14 UNF SAE-10 37
T2 Tank G 1/2 30 7/8-14 UNF SAE-10 30
Z Pilot drain G 1/4 22 9/16-18 UNF SAE-6 22
C Pilot oil supply G 1/4 22 9/16-18 UNF SAE-6 22
!  �Only use fittings with deformable seal materials.
Fastening:
Use 3 of the 4 fixation points to mount the control block without tensioning.
Fastening screws:
ll M8 or 5/16-24 UNF (SAE-2)
ll Property class 10.9, fastening torque 25 Nm ± 3 Nm
Tie rods:
M8 tie rods with flange nut 13 mm, MZ = 20 Nm ± 2 Nm
!  Only use genuine RS160 tie rod kits.
Installation, usage and maintenance information
Installation, adjustment, maintenance must be done by authorized and trained staff.
The use of this product outside the specified technical limits, use of non-specified fluids and/or use of not genuine
spare parts will cause the expiration of the warranty.
1 Valve type
2 Specification type
–
Complete control block
No. of working sections
(1 .. 0 (0 = 10 working sections))
X Single modules
(Inlet plate, Working section, end plate)
3 Connection type
B BSPP acc. to ISO 1179-1
S SAE acc. to ISO 11926-1 or SAE J1626
4 valve series
RS16	 3		  /		  B	 0
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1

6
22
Type code
Structure and sequence	 1.
	 2.
	 3.
	 4.
General (control block always defined from left to right)
Inlet plate
1. Working section
2. Working section
n. Working section
End plate
1. General
Type: RS16 4 / B 0
Pos. 1. 2. 3. 4.
Pos. / designation: Type code: Description / function: Comment:
1. Open-center valve series RS16 Open-center valve, Size 2
2. No. of working sections
Spec. / identification of single module
_ 1-digit, 1 ... 0 (0 = 10 working sections) max. 10 working sections
X Inlet plate, working section or end plate
3. Connection thread B BSPP acc. to ISO 1179-1
S SAE acc. to ISO 11926-1 or SAE J1626
4. Valve series 0 Valve series production status
2. Inlet plate
Type: P15 / 200F / L
U15 / Y1D / P
Pos. 1. 2. 3.
Pos. / designation: Type code: Description / function: Comment:
1. Basic type
P15 P with P2 port 	 1 version 	 5 port size P/T Port size 5: BSPP: G1/2;
SAE: 7/8-14 UNF
2. Main relief valve
_ _ _ F Pressure setting in bar, 3-digit, fixed set,
max. 250 bar (TBS)
see section –
Working port valves
P Plug screw (P110) w/o pressure relief valve
3. Cavity for fitting
0 Parallel channel connected to center channel
1 Parallel channel disconnected from center
channel (K16)
L Throttled connection (load sensing pumps)
on request  (L16)
Pos. / designation: Type code: Description / function: Comment:
1. Basic type
U15 U with unloading valve 	 1 version
5 port size  P/T
Port size 5: BSPP: G1/2;
SAE: 7/8-14 UNF
2. Unloading valve
Valve type Y _ _ Unloading valve normally open
Supply voltage DC _ 1 _ 12 V
_ 2 _ 24 V
Connector type _ _ A AMP - Junior Timer, 2-pin, axial
_ _ D Deutsch - DT04, 2-pin, axial
P Blind Plug
3. Main relief valve
_ _ _ F Pressure setting in bar, 3-digit, fixed set,
max. 250 bar (TBS)
see section –
Working port valves
P Plug screw (P110) w/o pressure relief valve
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
23
Type code
3. Working sections
Type: BP4E / 12AA / EH01A – EHM1A
SP4E / 12AY / P – 180F / EH01A – EHM1A
Pos. 1. 2. 3. 4.
Pos. / designation: Type code: Description / function: Comment:
1. Basic type
B _ 4 _ w/o working port valves	 4 port size A/B Port size 4: BSPP: G3/8;
SAE: 3/4-16 UNFS _ 4 _ With working port valves
_ P _ _ Parallel section
_ _ _ E Electrohydraulic operation
2. Spool
1 Type 1 _ _ _ 4/3-way, double acting
2 _ _ _ 3/3-way, single acting
3 _ _ _ 4/4-way, double acting with float position
4 _ _ _ Motor spool
2 Max. volume flow _ 1 _ _ 10 l/min
_ 2 _ _ 20 l/min
_ 4 _ _ 45 l/min
_ 6 _ _ 60 l/min
3 Details _ _ A _ Standard
4 Release specification _ _ _ A Port A and B closed in neutral position
_ _ _ Z Port A and B throttled to tank in neutral
position
_ _ _ X Port A throttled to tank in neutral position
_ _ _ Y Port B throttled to tank in neutral position
_ _ _ T Port A and B throttled to tank
_ _ _ U Port A throttled to tank
_ _ _ W Port B throttled to tank
_ _ _ 0 no release specification
3. Working port valve
_ _ _ F Pressure setting in bar, 3-digit, fixed set, max.
250 bar (TBS)
see section –
Working port valves
A Anti-cavitation valve (SB110)
P Plug screw (P110) w/o pressure relief valve
4. Operation units
1 Basic type EH_ _ _- … definition of the electrohydraulic actuation on
side A
… - EH_ _ _ definition of the electrohydraulic actuation on
side B
2 Hand lever, hand lever connection,
   float position, position sensor _ _ 0 _ _ w/o further option
_ _ M _ _ Hand lever axis
_ _ C _ _ Hand lever axis,
axis with spool firmly connected
_ _ H _ _ Hand lever axis with clamping piece
_ _ L _ _ Hand lever axis with clamping piece,
axis with spool firmly connected
_ _ F _ _ Float position w/o hand lever axis
_ _ W _ _ Hand lever axis with clamping piece and
float position
_ _ P _ _ Position sensor
3 �Supply voltage DC,
connector type _ _ _ 1 _ 12 V
_ _ _ 2 _ 24 V
_ _ _ _ A AMP - Junior Timer, 2-pin, axial
_ _ _ _ D Deutsch - DT04, 2-pin, axial
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
24
Type code
4. End plate
Type: E5E 2 / Z H
E5E 1 / 0 0
Pos. 1. 2. 3. 4.
Pos. / designation: Type code: Description / function: Comment:
1. Basic type
E5_ _ End plate    5 port size P/T Port size 5: BSPP: G1/2;
SAE: 7/8-14 UNF
_ _ E _ Electro hydraulic
2. Pilot pressure supply
_ _ _ 1 External pilot pressure oil supply
_ _ _ 2 Internal pilot pressure oil supply
3. Pilot drain
0 _ Pilot drain external
Z _ Pilot drain connected internal to T
4. Center channel precharging valve / HPCO
_ C With center channel precharging valve
_ H With high pressure carry over (HPCO)
_ O w/o option
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
25
Ordering examples
General RS163 / B0
Inlet plate U15 / Y2D / 230F
1. Working section SP4E / 12AA / 250F – 250F / EH02D – EHH2D
2. Working section SP4E / 12AA / A – A / EH02D – EHH2D
3. Working section SP4E / 22AA / 250F – P / EH02D – EHH2D
End plate E5E2 / 0C
General RS165 / B0
Inlet plate P15 / 230F / 0
1. Working section BP4E / 14AA / EH01A-EHL1A
2. Working section SP4E / 14AA / 250F – P / EH01A-EHL1A1
3. Working section BP4E / 14AA / EH01A-EHL1A
4. Working section SP4E / 44AA / A – A / EH01A-EHL1A
5. Working section SP4E / 14AA / 250F – P / EH01A-EHL1A
End plate E5E1 / ZH
Example of a control block with unloading valve in the inlet plate and internal pilot oil supply in the end plate
Example of a control block with external pilot oil supply and HPCO in the end plate
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
26
Notes
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
27
Notes
E
5.
28
4.
1 /
 11
.1
6
28
Note
The information in this brochure relates to
the operating conditions and applications
described.
For applications and operating conditions
not described, please contact the relevant
technical department.
Subject to technical and other changes.